## CHAPTER 175.

AN ACT TO PUNISH THE MISAPPROPRIATION OF THE PUB-LIC FUNDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Relating to misappropri funde.

That any county commissioner or other SECTION 1. county officer of any county, or any officer of any town, vilation of public lage or school district, who shall wilfully vote for the allowance or payment of any claim, or the appropriation of any moneys, or who shall wilfully aid, assist, co-operate, or in any wise be instrumental in the payment or disbursement of any moneys of any county, town, city, village, or school district, except as provided or authorized by law, shall be liable to indictment therefor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the State prison for a term not exceeding two (2) years nor less than six (6) months, or by fine not exceeding two thousand dollars (\$2,000) nor less than five hundred dollars (\$500); or in any case the amount involved in such allowance, appropriation or payment shall not exceed the sum of twenty dollars (\$20), then the person so offending shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six (6) months, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500).

When act to take effect.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 2. after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

## CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAYMENT OF SECRETARY OF THE RAILROAD COMMIS-SALARY OF SIONER FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sum of three hundred and fifty dollars (\$350) is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treas. Appropriation ury not otherwise appropriated, to C. V. Randall, for services do C. V. Randall, for services doll. As secretary of the Railroad Commissiononer during the last seven (7) months of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and When act to take effect.

after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE,
SAINT PAUL, March 10, 1877.

I hereby certify that the foregoing laws have been carefully compared with the originals on file in this office, and that the same are true and correct copies thereof.

John S. Irgens, Secretary of State.